

ELECTRONICALLY FILED
3/22/2016 4:45 PM
2015-CH-13399
CALENDAR: 1
PAGE 1 of 27
CIRCUIT COURT OF
COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
LAW DIVISION
CLERK: DOROTHY BROWN

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
COUNTY DEPARTMENT, LAW DIVISION
TAX AND MISCELLANEOUS REMEDIES SECTION

ISRAEL LABELL, et al.,)
)
Plaintiffs,) Case No. 2015 CH 13399
)
) (Transferred to Law)
)
)
THE CITY OF CHICAGO, et al.,)
)
Defendants.)

PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION
TO DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 1

LEGAL STANDARD 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. The text of the Amusement Tax does not authorize taxation of Internet services. 3

 A. The Ruling exceeds the scope of the Amusement Tax because it taxes Internet services that may be delivered entirely outside of Chicago. 3

 1. The Ruling exceeds the scope of the Amusement Tax because in many instances it applies to Internet services consumed entirely outside of Chicago. 3

 2. The Mobile Sourcing Act, does not authorize the Ruling’s extension of the Amusement Tax. 5

 a. The City lacks express authority in the Mobile Sourcing Act. 6

 b. The City lacks implied authority to rely on the sourcing method in the Mobile Sourcing Act. 8

 B. The Ruling is not authorized because Internet services, unlike other amusements, need not both be provided and received “within the city” and therefore are not “amusements within the city.” 9

 C. The Ruling improperly expands the definition of “amusement” in the Code. 10

 II. The Amusement Tax applies to Internet services differently than it applies to in-person amusements in violation of the Uniformity Clause of the Illinois Constitution. 12

 A. The Amusement Tax violates the Uniformity Clause because it applies to Internet services inconsistently. 13

 B. The application of the Amusement Tax to Internet services violates the Uniformity Clause because it taxes Internet services while automatic amusement machines that deliver the same types of entertainment are exempt from the Amusement Tax. 14

C. The application of the Amusement Tax to Internet services
violates the Uniformity Clause because it taxes Internet services
at a different rate than it taxes in-person live performances that
provide the same types of entertainment. 15

III. The Ruling applying the Amusement Tax to Internet services discriminates
against electronic commerce and therefore violates ITFA. 17

IV. Applying the Amusement Tax to Internet services when those services are used
outside the City violates the Commerce Clause of the United States Constitution. 19

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allegro Servs. v. Metropolitan Pier & Exposition Auth., 172 Ill. 2d 243 (1996) 12

Allicd Signal, Inc. v. Dir., Div. of Taxation, 504 U.S. 768 (1992) 20

Ball v. Village of Streamwood, 281 Ill. App. 3d 679 (1st Dist. 1996) 12

Carter v. City of Alton, 2015 IL App (5th) 130514 3

Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady, 430 U.S. 274 (1977) 20

Empress Casino Joliet Corp. v. Giannoulis, 231 Ill. 2d 62 (2008) 13

Figiel v. Chi. Plan Comm’n, 408 Ill. App. 3d 223 (1st Dist. 2011) 10

Geja’s Cafe v. Metropolitan Pier & Exposition Auth., 153 Ill. 2d 239 (1992) 12, 13

Goldberg v. Sweet, 288 U.S. 252 (1989) 20, 21

Imperial Apparel, Ltd. v. Cosmo’s Designer Direct, Inc., 227 Ill. 2d 381 (2008) 2, 13

Irwin Indus. Tool Co. v. Ill. Dep’t of Revenue, 238 Ill. 2d 332 (2010) 21

Lamar Whiteco Outdoor Corp. v. City of W. Chi.,
355 Ill. App. 3d 352 (2d Dist. 2005) 3

Nat’l Pride of Chicago, Inc. v. Chicago, 206 Ill. App. 3d 1090 (1st Dist. 1990) 15

Performance Mktg. Ass’n v. Hamcr, 2013 IL 114496 18

Pool-Bah Enters. V. Count of Cook, 232 Ill. 2d 463 (2009) 15

Quill Corp. v. North Dakota, 504 U.S. 298 (1992) 20

Constitutions

IL CONST. art. VII, § 6(a) 5, 9

IL CONST., art. IX, § 2 12

U.S. CONST., art. I, § 8, cl. 3 19, 20

Statutes

Illinois Code of Civil Procedure, 735 ILCS 5/2-615 2

Illinois Code of Civil Procedure, 735 ILCS 5/2-619 10

Mobile Telecommunications Sourcing Conformity Act, 35 ILCS 638/1 et seq. 2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9

65 ILCS 5/11-42-1 5, 9

65 ILCS 5/11-42-5 5, 9

Internet Tax Freedom Act, 47 U.S.C. § 151 note 2, 17, 18, 19

Mobile Telecommunications Sourcing Act, 4 U.S.C. § 116 6, 9

Trade Facilitation and Trade Enforcement Act of 2015, 114 Pub. L. No. 125,
130 Stat. 122 (2016) 17

Other Authorities

Code of Federal Regulations, 47 C.F.R. §20.3 7

S. Report No. 105-184 (1998) 17

H.R. Rep. No. 105-808 (1998) 17

Chi. Mun. Code 4-156-010 1, 9, 10, 11

Chi. Mun. Code 4-156-020 1, 3, 9, 15

Chi. Mun. Code 4-156-150 14

Chi. Mun. Code 4-156-160 14
